
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

AMONG 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS  

(COUNTY) 

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY EDUCATION OFFICE 
(SBCEO) 

[NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT] 
([ABBREVIATED SCHOOL DISTRICT] or SCHOOL DISTRICT) 

REGARDING 

SCHOOL-BASED MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND LINKAGES  
FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH IN THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into this ____ day of _________, 20___, 
among the County of Santa Barbara on behalf of its Department of Behavioral Wellness (“County”), 
Santa Barbara County Education Office (“SBCEO”), and [NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT] 
(“[ABBREVIATED SCHOOL DISTRICT]” or “School District”) (referred to as a "Party" or 
collectively as the "Parties") to define the roles and responsibilities of each Party in the pursuit of 
enhancing school-based mental health awareness; expanding access to mental health services for 
children and youth, including school-based mental health services; and facilitate linkages to ongoing 
and sustained services. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2020, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Department of 
Behavioral Wellness to accept the Mental Health Student Services Act (MHSSA) grant award and 
execute the multi-year grant agreement (No. 19MHSOAC082) with the Mental Health Services 
Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC) for a total of $4,000,000 over a four-year 
period of 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2024; and 

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2021, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Department of Behavioral 
Wellness to execute the first amendment to the grant agreement (No. 19MHSOAC082 A1) to extend 
the grant period through September 30, 2025, and to reallocate funds among grant years as necessary, 
with no change to the total amount of $4,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, as a part of programmatic requirements, the Santa Barbara County Education Office 
(SBCEO) was selected by the Department of Behavioral Wellness as a subcontractor to serve as a 
liaison by expanding access to mental health services in schools through the Navigator program; and  



WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, the Board of Supervisors executed an Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor with SBCEO as a subcontractor under the MHSSA grant award with the 
MHSOAC in the amount of $465,413 over a one-year period of 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021; and 

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2021, the Board of Supervisors renewed the Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor with SBCEO as a subcontractor under the MHSSA grant award with the 
MHSOAC in the amount of $462,788 over a one-year period of October 1, 2021, through September 
30, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to establish a Partnership Group that is co-facilitated by Behavioral 
Wellness and SBCEO and will include representatives from each participating school district, 
community-based organizations, primary healthcare and insurance providers. The collaboration shall 
provide Behavioral Wellness services and community resources, as needed, to students and their 
families; and 
 
WHEREAS, the purpose of this MOU is to identify the roles and responsibilities of the County as the 
local mental health department, the SBCEO as the County Education Office, and [ABBREVIATED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT] as the local school district.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the County, SBCEO, and School District hereby agree as follows: 

I. RESPONSIBILITIES OF ALL PARTIES 

A. All parties agree to communicate, collaborate, and provide direct feedback to one another 
regarding the Partnership Group and the work performed under the MHSSA grant award. 

II. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

A. Each participating school within the School District will assemble an identifiable team 
to complete annually the Needs Assessment Survey provided by County. This team will 
be comprised of 5 to 6 members including, but not limited to: Principal, Vice Principal, 
Dean, School Psychologist, Nurse, School Counselor, a teacher, and a parent.   

B. School staff will provide referrals to the Behavioral Wellness Clinicians or Program 
Manager, or SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators which contain all required 
demographic information including, but not limited to: client name, date of birth, client’s 
contact information (phone, address), client’s family contact information, client’s 10-
digit school identification number, and client’s risk factors such as suspension or 
expulsions, as required by the MHSOAC. All record keeping and data collection will be 
in accordance with all privacy laws. 

C. School staff will collaborate with SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators and Behavioral 
Wellness Clinicians to remain aware of client’s status in the continuum of care, including 
the services to which client was referred. 



D. School administrators and other school staff will collaborate with SBCEO Health 
Advocates/Navigators to secure resources necessary to achieve positive academic 
outcomes for students at-risk of school failure or dropping out. 

E. School staff will attend monthly meetings with SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators, 
Behavioral Wellness Clinicians and/or Project Manager, to discuss needs and areas for 
support. 

III. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SBCEO 

A. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators staff will deliver services daily during school 
hours, including coverage during the summer months as agreed to by School District.  

B. SBCEO will coordinate and hire Health Advocates/Navigators. SBCEO will be 
directly responsible for the oversight of the Health Advocates/Navigators to ensure 
grant outreach outcomes are met. 

C. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will serve as the main point of contact for 
school personnel and families when a student has been identified as needing mental 
health and substance use resources beyond school capacity, with priority on 
underserved populations such as LGBTQ+ (Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, 
Queer, or Plus), foster and homeless youth, and students who have been suspended or 
expelled.  

D. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will collaborate with administrators and other 
school staff to secure resources necessary to achieve positive academic outcomes for 
students at-risk of school failure or dropping out.  

E. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will collaborate with Behavioral Wellness 
Clinicians and other Behavioral Wellness staff to make initial contacts with resources 
regardless of whether the student is covered under Medi-Cal or private insurance, or is 
uninsured.  

F. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will provide students and their families with 
linkages to mental health and substance use services and support on-campus and 
virtually.  

G. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will provide students and families with “warm 
hand-offs” to County and community-based resources to expedite access to services.  

H. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will follow up with internal and external 
referrals to ensure students and families have successfully connected with services, 
and monitor progress until family reports satisfaction with services.  

I. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will attend school staff meetings, school district 
meetings, and monthly meetings with Behavioral Wellness Clinicians and Project 
Manager along with MHSSA program meetings as needed.  



J. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will communicate MHSSA program 
components and how to access services to students, parents and/or caregivers, 
administrators, school personnel and staff, community members and stakeholders.  

K. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will assist in coordinating and implementing 
culturally and linguistically appropriate health education programs for children and 
families.  

L. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will assist in providing bilingual and culturally 
appropriate training to individuals or groups for health education programs.  

M. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will promote program services in the school and 
community.  

N. SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators will support Behavioral Wellness Program 
Manager with outreach/program awareness, mental health awareness activities and 
grant data collection/progress reports.  

IV. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SBCEO 
 

A. Compliance with Privacy Laws. SBCEO and School District are expected to 
adhere to the healthcare privacy laws specified below in subsection B 
(Confidentiality) and to develop and maintain comprehensive client 
confidentiality policies and procedures, provide annual training of all staff 
regarding those policies and procedures, and demonstrate reasonable effort s to 
secure written and/or electronic data. The parties should anticipate that this MOU 
will be modified as necessary for full compliance with healthcare privacy laws as 
they are amended from time to time. 

B. Confidentiality. SBCEO and School District and each of their employees, agents, 
or subcontractors agree to maintain the confidentiality of client records pursuant 
to: Title 42 United State Code (U.S.C.) Section 290 dd-2; Title 42 Code of 
Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), Part 2; Title 42 C.F.R. Section 438.224; 45 C.F.R. 
Section 96.132(e), 45 C.F.R. Parts 160, 162, and 164; Title 22 California Code of 
Regulations (C.C.R.) Section 51009; Welfare & Institutions Code (W&IC) 
Section 5328 et seq. and Sections 14100.2 and 14184.102; Health and Safety Code 
(HSC) Sections 11812 and 11845.5; Civil Code Sections 56 – 56.37, 1798.80 – 
1798.82, and 1798.85, as applicable. Client records must comply with all 
appropriate state and federal requirements.  

i. SBCEO and School District shall ensure that no list of persons receiving 
services under this MOU is published, disclosed, or used for any purpose 
except for the direct administration of services under this MOU or other uses 
authorized by law that are not in conflict with requirements for 
confidentiality contained in the preceding codes. 

 



V. RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNTY 

A. Behavioral Wellness Clinicians will: 

i. Become familiar with assigned school site administrators, teachers and support 
staff.  

ii. Conduct mental health bio-psychosocial assessments and determine appropriate 
level of care.   

iii. Support student re-entry post crisis intervention.  
iv. Coordinate referrals and “warm hand-offs” to appropriate providers within the 

system.  
v. Coordinate mental health services and referrals with Health 

Advocates/Navigators and student’s caregivers.  
vi. Assist Navigators with duties and accessing necessary services.  
vii. Support integration of Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports 

(PBIS)/Multi-Tiered System of Supports (MTSS) with mental health services.  
viii. Communicate MHSSA program components and how to access services to 

students, parents and/or caregivers, administrators, school personnel and staff, 
community members and stakeholders.  

B. Behavioral Wellness Clinicians will receive referrals from School District and create 
linkages to mental health services with “warm hand-offs”. 

C. Behavioral Wellness Clinicians will complete required assessments and determine the 
appropriate linkages to services. 

D. Behavioral Wellness Clinicians and/or Project Manager will contact client’s parents to 
coordinate a “warm hand-off” to SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators for screening. 

E. Behavioral Wellness Clinicians and Project Manager will work with SBCEO to 
support the Health Advocates/Navigators. Behavioral Wellness Project Manager will 
supervise SBCEO Health Advocates/Navigators. 

F. Behavioral Wellness Clinicians and/or Project Manager will attend school staff 
meetings, school district meetings, and monthly meetings with SBCEO Health 
Advocates/Navigators along with MHSSA program meetings as needed.  

G. Behavioral Wellness Program Manager will coordinate educational trainings for 
school staff, including training in mental health first aid. 

H. Behavioral Wellness will provide workshops and table at events on school campuses 
to promote awareness of available mental health services. 

I. Behavioral Wellness will complete an annual assessment as required by the 
MHSOAC. 

  



VI. Term 

This MOU shall be effective as of the date of execution by the County and shall continue in effect 
until September 30, 2025, the end of the grant agreement term, unless otherwise directed by County 
or unless earlier terminated.  

VII. State Contract Compliance 
 

A. Evaluation. SBCEO and School District acknowledge that County is required to collect 
relevant person identified-level data as a condition of Mental Health Student Services Act 
of 2019 grant funding. In accordance with privacy laws, if required, SBCEO and School 
District shall provide access to County and the MHSOAC to all relevant person identified-
level data collected and maintained by SBCEO and School District. 

 
VIII. General Terms 

A. Designated Representative. Director at phone number 805-681-5220 is the 
representative of County and will administer this MOU for and on behalf of County. 
Assistant Superintendent Bridget Baublits at phone number 805-964-4710 is the 
authorized representative for SBCEO. [SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTACT] at phone 
number [SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTACT PHONE NUMBER] is the authorized 
representative for School District. Changes in designated representatives shall be made 
only after advance written notice to the other parties. 

B. Notices. Any notice or consent required or permitted to be given under this MOU shall 
be given to the respective parties in writing, by personal delivery or with postage 
prepaid by first class mail, registered or certified mail, or express courier service, as 
follows: 

 
To County:  County of Santa Barbara Department of Behavioral Wellness 
    300 Camino Del Remedio Road, Bldg 3 
    Santa Barbara, CA 93110 
    Attn: Director 
 
To SBCEO:  Santa Barbara County Education Office 

4400 Cathedral Oaks Road  
Santa Barbara CA 93110  
Attn: Bridget Baublits, Assistant Superintendent 

 
To School District: [NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT] 
    [SCHOOL DISTRICT ADDRESS] 

Attn: [SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTACT] 
    
or at such other address or to such other person that the parties may from time to time 
designate in accordance with this Notices section. If sent by first class mail, notices and 
consents under this section shall be deemed to be received five (5) days following their 



deposit in the U.S. mail. This Notices section shall not be construed as meaning that any 
party agrees to service of process except as required by applicable law. 

C. Independent Contractor. Each party, and the officers, employees, and agents of each 
party, in the performance of this MOU, shall act in an independent capacity and not as 
officers, employees, or agents of the other parties. 

D. Conflict of Interest. SBCEO and School District covenant as to itself that it presently 
has no employment or interest and shall not acquire any employment or interest, direct 
or indirect, including any interest in any business, property, or source of income, which 
would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required to 
be performed under this MOU. SBCEO and School District further covenant as to itself 
that in the performance of this MOU, no person having any such interest shall be 
employed by SBCEO and School District. SBCEO and School District must promptly 
disclose to County, in writing, any potential conflict of interest. County retains the 
right to waive a conflict of interest disclosed by SBCEO or School District if County 
determines it to be immaterial, and such waiver is only effective if provided by County 
to SBCEO or School District in writing. 

E. Ownership of Documents and Intellectual Property. 

i. County shall be the owner of the following items incidental to this MOU upon 
production, whether or not completed:  all data collected, all documents of any 
type whatsoever, all photos, designs, sound or audiovisual recordings, software 
code, inventions, technologies, and other materials, and any material necessary 
for the practical use of such items, from the time of collection and/or production 
whether or not performance under this MOU is completed or terminated prior to 
completion.  SBCEO and School District shall not release any of such items to 
other parties except after prior written approval of County.  

ii. SBCEO and School District hereby assign to County all copyright, patent, and 
other intellectual property and proprietary rights to all data, documents, reports, 
photos, designs, sound or audiovisual recordings, software code, inventions, 
technologies, and other materials prepared or provided by SBCEO and School 
District pursuant to this MOU (collectively referred to as “Copyrightable Works 
and Inventions”).  County shall have the unrestricted authority to copy, adapt, 
perform, display, publish, disclose, distribute, create derivative works from, and 
otherwise use in whole or in part, any Copyrightable Works and Inventions.  
SBCEO and School District agree to take such actions and execute and deliver 
such documents as may be needed to validate, protect and confirm the rights and 
assignments provided hereunder.  SBCEO and School District warrant that any 
Copyrightable Works and Inventions and other items provided under this MOU 
will not infringe upon any intellectual property or proprietary rights of any third 
party.  SBCEO and School District at its own expense shall defend, indemnify, 
and hold harmless County against any claim that any Copyrightable Works or 
Inventions or other items provided by SBCEO and School District hereunder 
infringe upon intellectual or other proprietary rights of a third party, and SBCEO 
and School District shall pay any damages, costs, settlement amounts, and fees 



(including attorneys’ fees) that may be incurred by County in connection with 
any such claims.  This Ownership of Documents and Intellectual Property 
provision shall survive expiration or termination of this MOU. 

F. No Publicity or Endorsement. Each party shall not use the other parties’ name or logo 
or any variation of such name or logo in any publicity, advertising or promotional 
materials. Each party shall not use the other parties’ name or logo in any manner that 
would give the appearance of an endorsement.  Each party shall not in any way contract 
on behalf of or in the name of the other parties.  Each party shall not release any 
informational pamphlets, notices, press releases, research reports, or similar public 
notices concerning the other parties or their projects, without obtaining the prior 
written approval of the subject party. 

G. County Property and Information. All of County’s property, documents, and 
information provided for SBCEO and School District’s use in connection with the 
services shall remain County’s property, and SBCEO and School District shall return 
any such items whenever requested by County and whenever required according to the 
Termination section of this MOU.  SBCEO and School District may use such items 
only in connection with providing the services.  SBCEO and School District shall not 
disseminate any County property, documents, or information without County’s prior 
written consent. 

H. Records, Audit, and Review.  

i. SBCEO and School District shall keep such business records pursuant to this 
MOU as would be kept by a reasonably prudent practitioner of SBCEO and 
School District 's profession and shall maintain such records for at least six (6) 
years following the termination of this MOU. All accounting records shall be 
kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. County shall 
have the right to audit and review all such documents and records at any time 
during SBCEO and School District 's regular business hours or upon reasonable 
notice. SBCEO and School District shall participate in any audits and reviews, 
whether by County or the state, at no charge to County.  

ii. If federal, state or County audit exceptions are made relating to this MOU, 
SBCEO and School District shall reimburse all costs incurred by federal, state, 
and/or County governments associated with defending against the audit 
exceptions or performing any audits or follow-up audits, including but not 
limited to:  audit fees, court costs, attorneys’ fees based upon a reasonable hourly 
amount for attorneys in the community, travel costs, penalty assessments and all 
other costs of whatever nature.  Immediately upon notification from County, 
SBCEO and School District shall reimburse the amount of the audit exceptions 
and any other related costs directly to County as specified by County in the 
notification.   

I. Indemnification and Insurance. SBCEO and School District agree to indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless County and its officers, officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, damages, judgments 



and/or liabilities arising out of this Agreement from any cause whatsoever, including 
the acts, errors or omissions of any person or entity and for any costs or expenses 
(including but not limited to attorneys’ fees) incurred by County on account of any 
claim except where such indemnification is prohibited by law. SBCEO and School 
District are not required to indemnify the County for its sole negligence. The County 
acknowledges that the District carries auto, general liability and errors & omissions 
insurance and additional insurance naming the County of Santa Barbara on its policy 
and has been provided with proof of those insurance policies. 

J. Nonexclusive Agreement. SBCEO and School District understand that this is not an 
exclusive agreement and that County shall have the right to negotiate with and enter 
into contracts with others providing the same or similar services as those provided by 
SBCEO and School District as County desires. 

K. Non-assignment. Each party shall not assign, transfer or subcontract this MOU or any 
of its rights or obligations under this MOU without the prior written consent of the 
other parties and any attempt to so assign, subcontract or transfer without such consent 
shall be void and without legal effect and shall constitute grounds for termination.  

L. Termination. 

i. By COUNTY.  COUNTY may, by written notice to SBCEO or School District, 
terminate this MOU in whole or in part at any time, whether for COUNTY's 
convenience, for nonappropriation of funds, or because of the failure of SBCEO 
or School District to fulfill the obligations herein. 

1. For Convenience.  COUNTY may terminate this Agreement in whole or 
in part upon thirty (30) days written notice.  During the thirty (30) day 
period, SBCEO and School District shall, as directed by COUNTY, wind 
down and cease its services as quickly and efficiently as reasonably 
possible, without performing unnecessary services or activities and by 
minimizing negative effects on COUNTY from such winding down and 
cessation of services.   

2. For Nonappropriation of Funds.  Notwithstanding any other provision of 
this MOU, in the event that no funds or insufficient funds are appropriated 
or budgeted by federal, state or COUNTY governments, or funds are not 
otherwise available for payments in the fiscal year(s) covered by the term 
of this MOU, then COUNTY will notify SBCEO and School District of such 
occurrence and COUNTY may terminate or suspend this MOU in whole or 
in part, with or without a prior notice period.  Subsequent to termination of 
this MOU under this provision, COUNTY shall have no obligation to make 
payments to SBCEO with regard to the remainder of the term of the 
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between County and 
SBCEO, which may be amended or renewed from time to time. 

3. For Cause. Should SBCEO or School District default in the performance of 
this MOU or materially breach any of its provisions, COUNTY may, at 
COUNTY's sole option, terminate or suspend this MOU in whole or in part 



by written notice.  Upon receipt of notice, SBCEO or School District shall 
immediately discontinue all services affected (unless the notice directs 
otherwise) and notify COUNTY as to the status of its performance.  The 
date of termination shall be the date the notice is received by 
CONTRACTOR, unless the notice directs otherwise. 

 
ii. By SBCEO.  Should COUNTY fail to pay SBCEO all or any part of the 

payment set forth in EXHIBIT B of the Agreement for Services of Independent 
Contractor, SBCEO may, at SBCEO's option terminate this MOU if such failure 
is not remedied by COUNTY within thirty (30) days of written notice to 
COUNTY of such late payment. 

iii. By School District.  The School District may terminate this MOU by the mutual 
agreement of the Parties. 

iv. Upon termination, SBCEO and School District shall deliver to COUNTY all 
data, estimates, graphs, summaries, reports, and all other property, records, 
documents or papers as may have been accumulated or produced by SBCEO 
and School District in performing this MOU, whether completed or in process, 
except such items as COUNTY may, by written permission, permit SBCEO 
and School District to retain.  Notwithstanding any other payment provision of 
the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, COUNTY shall pay 
SBCEO for satisfactory services performed to the date of termination to include 
a prorated amount of compensation due under the Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor less payments, if any, previously made.  In no event 
shall CONTRACTOR be paid an amount in excess of the full price under the 
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor nor for profit on unperformed 
portions of service.  SBCEO shall furnish to COUNTY such financial 
information as in the judgment of COUNTY is necessary to determine the 
reasonable value of the services rendered by SBCEO. In the event of a dispute 
as to the reasonable value of the services rendered by SBCEO, the decision of 
COUNTY shall be final.  The foregoing is cumulative and shall not affect any 
right or remedy which COUNTY may have in law or equity. 

M. Section Headings. The headings of the several sections shall be solely for convenience 
of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction, or effect hereof.  

N. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall for any reason 
be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, then such provision or 
provisions shall be deemed severable from the remaining provisions hereof, and such 
invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and 
this MOU shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had 
never been contained herein. 

O. Remedies Not Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to County is 
intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies, and each and every such 



remedy, to the extent permitted by law, shall be cumulative and in addition to any other 
remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise.   

P. Time Is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in this MOU and each covenant and 
term is a condition herein. 

Q. No Waiver or Default. No delay or omission of County to exercise any right or power 
arising upon the occurrence of any event of default shall impair any such right or power 
or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein; 
and every power and remedy given by this MOU to County shall be exercised from 
time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient in the sole discretion of County. 

R. Entire Agreement and Amendment. In conjunction with the matters considered herein, 
this MOU contains the entire understanding and agreement of the parties and there 
have been no promises, representations, agreements, warranties or undertakings by any 
of the parties, either oral or written, of any character or nature hereafter binding except 
as set forth herein.  This MOU may be altered, amended or modified only by an 
instrument in writing, executed by the parties to this MOU and by no other means.  
Each party waives their future right to claim, contest or assert that this MOU was 
modified, canceled, superseded, or changed by any oral agreements, course of conduct, 
waiver or estoppel. Any amendments or modifications that do not materially change 
the terms of this Agreement (such as changes to the Designated Representative or 
Contractor’s address for purposes of Notice) may be approved by the Director of the 
Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee. Except as otherwise provided in this 
Agreement, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara must approve all 
other amendments and modifications.  

S. Successors and Assigns. All representations, covenants and warranties set forth in this 
MOU, by or on behalf of, or for the benefit of any or all of the parties hereto, shall be 
binding upon and inure to the benefit of such party, its successors and assigns. 

T. Compliance with Law. Each party shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all 
County, state and federal ordinances and statutes now in force or which may hereafter 
be in force with regard to this MOU. The judgment of any court of competent 
jurisdiction, or the admission SBCEO or School District in any action or proceeding 
against SBCEO or School District, whether County is a party thereto or not, that 
SBCEO or School District has violated any such ordinance or statute, shall be 
conclusive of that fact as between SBCEO or School District and County. 

U. California Law and Jurisdiction. This MOU shall be governed by the laws of the State 
of California.  Any litigation regarding this MOU or its contents shall be filed in the 
County of Santa Barbara, if in state court, or in the federal district court nearest to 
Santa Barbara County, if in federal court.    

V. Execution of Counterparts. This MOU may be executed in any number of counterparts 
and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and 
all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, 
shall together constitute one and the same instrument. 



W. Authority. All signatories and parties to this MOU warrant and represent that they have 
the power and authority to enter into this MOU in the names, titles and capacities 
herein stated and on behalf of any entities, persons, or firms represented or purported 
to be represented by such entity(ies), person(s), or firm(s) and that all formal 
requirements necessary or required by any state and/or federal law in order to enter 
into this MOU have been fully complied with.  Furthermore, by entering into this 
MOU, SBCEO and School District hereby warrant that it shall not have breached the 
terms or conditions of any other contract or agreement to which SBCEO and School 
District is obligated, the breach of which would have a material effect hereon.  

X. Survival. All provisions of this MOU which by their nature are intended to survive the 
termination or expiration of this MOU shall survive such termination or expiration.  

 
 

Signature Page Follows 
  



SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

Memorandum of Understanding between the County of Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara 
County Education Office, and [ENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT]. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this MOU to be effective as of  
the date executed by County. 

 
 
SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

[NAME OF SCHOOL DISTRICT] 

By: ______________________________  
   [NAME, TITLE] 
 
 

SBCEO: 

Santa Barbara County Office of Education  
 
 
By: _______________________________   
      Bridget Baublits  

 Assistant Superintendent 
 
 

COUNTY: 

County of Santa Barbara, 
Department of Behavioral Wellness 

 
 
By: _______________________________   
   Antonette Navarro, LMFT  
       Director  

 


